MINUTES FROM A CONTINUED MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA, HELD September 1, 2020

The City Council of Muscle Shoals, Alabama met at the Muscle Shoals City Hall auditorium in said City at 12:00 o'clock noon on the 1st day of September, 2020 in a meeting continued from August 17, 2020. The meeting was called to order by Mike Lockhart, Council Member.

On roll call the following members were found to be present or absent, as indicated:

PRESENT: CHRIS HALL, TERRY MCMINN, MIKE LOCKHART,

KEN SOCKWELL

ABSENT: ALLEN NOLES

Mike Lockhart, Council Member, presided at the meeting and declared that a quorum was present and that the meeting was convened and opened for the purposes of transaction of business. Mayor David Bradford was also present. Ricky Williams, City Clerk, was present and kept the minutes of the meeting.

Council Member Lockhart stated the purpose of the continued meeting was to canvass the results of the August 25, 2020 municipal election and certify the results.

City Attorney Marcel Black read aloud the nine provisional ballots approved by the Board of Registrars. Mr. Black presented the resolution to certify the results with the provisional totals included. He read the following resolution aloud.

STATE OF ALABAMA

COLBERT COUNTY

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3085 - 20

WHEREAS, the general election for the City of Muscle Shoals was duly and legally held on August 25, 2020, as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, the municipal governing body of the City of Muscle Shoals met on this 1st day of September, 2020, with a quorum of the members thereof being present, at 12:00 o'clock noon and has canvassed the returns, and has ascertained and determined the number of legal votes received by each candidate, and

WHEREAS, the said municipal governing body has ascertained and determined the result of said election as follows:

Precinct:	1st Southern Baptist Ch.	Gattman Park	Woodward Ave Baptist	Plumbers Local	Grace Life Church		Absentees	Provisional	Total
Candidate Mayor:	•		•			·			
Chelsea L Kauchic	k 92	110	104	47	171	116	17	2	659
Mike Lockhart	502	347	241	145	377	374	82	6	2074
Danny McMillin	172	145	172	80	238	175	25	1	1008
Council Member #1:									
Chris Hall	434	311	319	152	464	402	76	7	2165
Rita Nelson	314	280	186	112	282	243	44	2	1463
Council Member #	2:								
Donnie Allen	141	158	150	42	186	111	16	3	807
Gina Clark	377	219	174	82	245	279	45	4	1425
Leon Madden	225	222	187	134	340	255	63	2	1428
Council Member #	3:								
Scott Hunter	340	282	279	134	406	323	58	4	1826
Willis Thompson	412	306	234	131	363	328	66	4	1844
Council Member #4:									
Waylon Huguley	351	210	223	131	358	315	58	2	1648
Ken Sockwell	395	381	280	127	399	326	63	7	1978
Council Member	#5:								
Daron Goodloe	44	56	62	33	127	81	9	0	412
Jody Lanier	240	179	96	59	161	161	33	1	930
David Moore	251	192	202	126	290	250	52	4	1367
Mike Price	216	166	159	51	197	158	28	4	979

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, as follows:

That Mike Lockhart received a majority of the legal votes cast for the office of Mayor and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.

That Chris Hall received a majority of the legal votes cast for the office of Council Member, Place No. 1 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.

That Willis Thompson received a majority of the legal votes cast for the office of Council Member, Place No. 3 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.

That Ken Sockwell received a majority of the legal votes cast for the office of Council Member, Place No. 4 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Muscle Shoals be hereby directed to issue certificates of election to Mike Lockhart for the office of Mayor, Chris Hall for the office of City Council - Place No. 1, Willis Thompson for the office of City Council - Place

	ice of City Council - Place No. 4, of the City of Muscle suant to the provisions of Section 11-46-25, as amended.
following vote was recorded: Ayes: Council Member Hall, Council Member Sock Nays: None	alled for a roll call vote to approve the resolution and the Council Member McMinn, Council Member Lockhart, well nnounced that the resolution was approved unanimously.
There being no further busin and seconded the meeting was adjou	ess to come before the meeting, upon the motion duly made arned.
	CITY OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA a Municipal Corporation
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE ONE
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE TWO
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE THREE
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE FOUR
ATTEST:	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE FIVE
CITY CLERK	-